Public Document Pack

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held
on Monday, 26 September 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.
The agenda for the meeting is set out below.
JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive
NOTE: Filming Council Meetings
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk). The images and sound recording will also be used for training
purposes within the Council. Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT
1

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 July 2022 as published.

3

Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes (Pages 13 - 18)
To review any outstanding items from the previous minutes.

4

Urgent Business
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972.

5

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

1

Matters for Scrutiny
6

Guide to Scrutiny of Risk and Commercialisation OSC22-039 (Pages 19 - 60)
The guide to scrutiny of risk and commercialisation, published by the Centre for Governance
and Scrutiny, will be received by the Committee.
Reporting Person – Kevin Foster

7

Freedom Leisure Performance Review OSC22-040 (Pages 61 - 68)
For the Committee to receive the latest review of Freedom Leisure.
Reporting Person – Steve May

8

Survey of Leisure Facility Users OSC22-041 (Pages 69 - 88)
For the Committee to receive the survey results from the Leisure Services Manager.
Reporting Person – Steve May

9

Performance and Financial Monitoring Review OSC22-042 (Pages 89 - 98)
For the Committee to receive an update on the review of performance and financial
monitoring.
Reporting Person – Adam Walther/Pino Mastromarco

10

Review of the Constitution OSC22-044 (Pages 99 - 104)
For the Committee to receive a planned timetable for the Review.
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

Matters for Determination
11

Work Programme OSC22-038 (Pages 105 - 122)
Reporting Person – Councillor Ayesha Azad

Performance Management
12

Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (Pages 123 - 174)
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information.
Reporting Person – Councillor Ayesha Azad

2

Task Group Updates
13

Economic Development Task Group Update OSC22-045 (Pages 175 - 176)
To receive an update from the Economic Development Task Group following its meeting on
25 July 2022.
Reporting Person – Councillor Gary Elson

14

HIF Task Group Update OSC22-046 (Pages 177 - 178)
To receive an update from the HIF Task Group following its meetings on 23 June 2022 and
25 July 2022.
Reporting Person – Councillor Colin Kemp

15

Housing Task Group Update OSC22-047 (Verbal Update)
To receive an update from the Housing Task Group following its meeting on 26 July 2022.
Reporting Person – Councillor Tahir Aziz

AGENDA ENDS
Date Published - 15 September 2022

For further information regarding this agenda and
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Toby Nash,
Scrutiny & Democratic Services Officer, Ext 3056, Email
toby.nash@woking.gov.uk

3

Agenda Item 2
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022
MINUTES
OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
held on 11 July 2022
Present:
Cllr A Azad (Chairman)
Cllr J R Sanderson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr H Akberali
Cllr A Caulfield
Cllr K M Davis
Cllr P J T Graves

Cllr C S Kemp
Cllr A Kirby
Cllr J P Morley
Cllr M I Raja

Also Present: Councillor W P Forster.
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
No apologies for absence were received.

2.

MINUTES.
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 2022 be
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

3.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES.
The Chairman introduced the report on matters raised at previous meetings of the
Committee, drawing the Committee’s attention to actions undertaken subsequently.
RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

4.

URGENT BUSINESS.
There was no urgent business to discuss.

5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor A Azad declared a
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute Item 7 – Company Governance

Page555

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022
concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed director. The interest was
such that speaking and voting were permissible.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor K Davis declared a
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute Item 7 – Company Governance
concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed director. The interest was
such that speaking and voting were permissible.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor C Kemp declared a
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute Item 7 – Company Governance
concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed director. The interest was
such that speaking and voting were permissible.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor W Forster declared a
disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in minute Item 6 – Scrutiny Topic Proposal –
Arrangements for Grants as he held the role of President of Woking Mind in an honorary
capacity. The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.
In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and
Democratic Services, Joanne McIntosh, declared a disclosable personal interest (nonpecuniary) in any items conc
[...]
ouncillor Caulfield and Insulation and Energy Efficiency from Councillor Davis. Joanne
McIntosh stated that work was taking place on the Constitution topic proposal and liaison
would also be required with the Standards and Audit Committee, and any amendments
would need to be agreed by Council. It was agreed to amend the Work Programme by
adding Review of the Constitution to the meeting of the Committee on 12 September,
which would set out a timetable, set out who would be involved and seek the Committee’s
initial thoughts.
It was further agreed to amend the Work Programme by adding Insulation and Energy
Efficiency to the meeting on 21 November, as proposed in the scrutiny request form.

Page 8
58

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022
RESOLVED
That the Work Programme be noted and amended as set out above.
9.

INTERIM PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REVIEW OSC22-032.
Adam Walther, Head of Transformation and Digital, introduced the interim update on the
Performance and Financial Monitoring Review (Green Book). The Committee was advised
that work had been underway to map performance management across the County and
internal engagement had begun with Councillors and Officers to gather ideas as to how
performance and financial management can be enhanced.
Members noted the time taken to produce each version of the Green Book and views were
expressed as to whether a quarterly version would be a sufficient frequency. It was added
that a final report had been included in the Work Programme for the meeting on 12
September.
RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

10.

QUARTERLY NOISE COMPLAINTS UPDATE OSC22-033.
Giorgio Framalicco introduced the Quarterly Noise Complaints Update which had been
received by the Committee since approval of a Notice of Motion to adopt changes to
reporting regarding construction noise complaints and applications for Prior Consent
Notices. It was confirmed that Ward Councillors were being consulted on applications for
Prior Consent Notices for noisy works outside of the permitted hours.
Members welcomed the report and agreed with the officer recommendation that the report
be submitted every six months going forward and as an alternative considered as part of
the wider Performance and Financial Monitoring Review. The Work Programme would be
amended accordingly.
RESOLVED That

11.

(i)

the report be received; and

(ii)

the information presented in this report be considered as part of the wider
Performance and Financial Monitoring Review and until agreed otherwise be
submitted every six months rather than quarterly.

REPORT FROM THE HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND HOUSING OUTPUTS TASK
GROUP OSC22-034.
Councillor Kirby introduced the interim report from the Housing and Infrastructure Fund HIF
Housing Outputs Task Group, which had been set up following the Council’s agreement in
2020 to secure a £95m grant for the delivery of a replacement to Victoria Arch. The
agreement would facilitate addition pedestrian and, cycle and road capacity, along with the
requirement for further housing development in the Town Centre with 4,555 homes across
13 sites, of which 1,251 had been identified in the Site Allocations Development Plan
Document.

Page 9
59

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2022
The report set out information on the additional housing outputs required by the HIF; the
risks to successful delivery of HIF Housing Outputs; the potential risks of non-delivery; and
the mitigation of the risks to date.
The Committee was advised that three risks in particular had been highlighted: the sites
proposed to deliver the housing outputs were above that set out in the Local Plan;
uncertainty created by the agreement to consult on the number of homes as part of the
Town Centre Masterplan; and the potential for changed housing requirements since the
agreement had been formalised.
Included in the report were six outputs which had been approved by the Task Group for
recommendation to the Committee:


To note the work to 
[...]
rehensive
Statement are attached at Appendix 2 for reference and as an update on progress from the earlier
scrutiny review of the Council’s investment and commercial approach and strategies.
Recommendations
The Committee is requested to:
RESOLVE That
(i)

the guidance drawn up by the Association for Public Service Excellence
(APSE) and the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) on the scrutiny
of risk and commercialisation be noted;

Page 19

OSC20-039

Risk and Commercialisation – A Guide for Local Scrutiny Councillors
(ii)

the Council’s integrated service and financial planning approach which has
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as its strategy for commercial,
investment and financial resilience be noted;

(iii)

the Overview and Scrutiny Committees role in providing scrutiny on the
Council’s approach to risk and commercialisation through the MTFS and
specifically the Comprehensive Statement be noted; and

(iv)

the update to the management actions that were agreed in response to the
Comprehensive Statement as a report on progress from the earlier scrutiny
review of the Council’s investment and commercial approach and strategies
be received and noted;

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendations set out above.

Background Papers:

None.

Reporting Person:

Kevin Foster, Strategic Director – Corporate Resources
Email: kevin.foster@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Kevin Foster, Strategic Director – Corporate Resources
Email: kevin.foster@woking.gov.uk

Portfolio Holder:

Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder:

Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

2 September 2022

Date Republished:

15 September 2022

Page 20

Risk and Commercialisation – A Guide for Local Scrutiny Councillors
1.0

OVERVIEW

1.1

Woking Borough Council is an ambitious and forward-thinking Local Authority that has made
significant investment into regeneration of the borou
[...]
derstanding of the cultural transformation
necessary in councils seeking to adopt more commercial approaches to their work. By
developing a sensible approach to risk and ensuring Elected Members are engaged in the
process of commercialisation, better outcomes will be assured for local residents.

2.5

The guide suggests that effective use of scrutiny provides five principal elements which support
commercialisation activity:
o

Helping to drive forward cultural transformation (further work on the cultural dynamics of
change);

o

Helping to make judgments about the rationale underpinning commercial activity;

o

A focus on risks;

o

Oversight of governance itself – executive side management systems and the
relationships between partners; and

o

Oversight of performance monitoring (rather than performance monitoring itself, which
will largely be managed by traditional means, and within contract).

2.6

An update to the management actions that were agreed in response to the Comprehensive
Statement are attached at Appendix 2 for reference and as a report on progress from the
earlier scrutiny review of the Council’s investment and commercial approach and strategies.

2.7

The Woking for All Strategy and the Supplementary and amended priorities 2022 – 23 from
the new administration outlines a more comprehensive range of priority commitments which
includes actions related to issues of risk and commercialisation. A report on progress against
the Woking for All priority actions is being reported to the 6th October 2022 meeting of the
Executive.

2.8

Between the Woking for All Strategy, Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and
management actions in response to the Comprehensive Statement the Council has
encompassed a comprehensive response and set of actions that evidence progress and
development to its approach to risk and commercialisation. For ease of reference a
representation of this progress is highlighted below:


Review of project management and project reporting



Review corporate risk policy, strategy and risk appetite



Development of financial resilience framework

Page 22

Risk and Commercialisation – A Guide for Local Scrutiny Councillors


Establishment of a commercial officer post in the Place Directorate



Draft Strategic Asset Management Plan by December 2022



New arrangements for governance of companies and development of a Shareholder
Advisory Service approved by Executive at its meeting in July 2022



Victoria Square performance report to 6th October 2022 meeting of the Executive



Review of Thameswey Business Plans to the November meeting of the Executive



Development of a People Strategy planned for early 2023/24



Establishment of a council-wide framework for the management of commercial activity
and opportunities to follow the establishment of the shareholder advisory service

3.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

The guidance drawn up by the Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) and the
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) on the scrutiny of risk and commercialisation be
noted.

3.2

The Council’s integrated service and financial planning approach which has the Medium-Term
Financial Strategy (MTFS) as its strategy for commercial, investment and financial resilience
be noted.

3.3

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s role in providing scrutiny on the Council’s approach
to risk and commercialisation through the MTFS and specifically the Comprehensive
Statement be noted.

3.4

The update to the management actions that were agreed in response to the Comprehensive
Statement as a report on progress from the earlier scrutiny review of the Council’s investment
and commercial approach and strategies be received and noted.

REPORT ENDS

Page 23

Risk and commercialisation
A guide for local scrutiny councillors

Page 25

Page 26

Risk and
commercialisation
A guide for local scrutiny councillors

Page 27

APSE (Association for Public Service Excellence) is a not-for-profit local
government body working
[...]
 the redesign of the existing
access from Guildford Road for permanent access. Note both of these can now be delivered
without the use of CPO of any properties in York Road or Waverley Court. Members asked a
number of detailed questions including how a HGV ban on York Road and Mount Hermon Road
would be managed. It is likely that there would be a planning condition detailing the routing, limit
the use of private roads and a Traffic Regulation Order that would only be granted after planning
approval.
Information would be sent to residents and other parties on the HIF mailing list prior to the submission
of the planning applications.

Page 177

OSC22-046

HIF Task Group Update
Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:
RESOLVE That the report was received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers:

None.

Reporting Person:

Councillor Colin Kemp
Email: Cllrcolin.kemp@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Councillor Colin Kemp
Email: Cllrcolin.kemp@woking.gov.uk

Portfolio Holder:

Councillor Ian Johnson
Email: Cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Steve Dorsett
Email: cllrsteve.dorsett@woking.gov.uk
Date Published:

2 September 2022

Date Republished:

15 September 2022

Page 178



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 September 2022

90

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 26 September 2022

Present:

Cllr A Azad (Chairman)
Cllr J R Sanderson (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A Caulfield
Cllr K M Davis
Cllr P J T Graves

Cllr A Kirby
Cllr J P Morley
Cllr M I Raja

Also Present: Councillors T Aziz, A-M Barker, E Nicholson and D Roberts

Absent: Councillor H Akberali 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Kemp.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 11 July 
2022 be approved and signed as a true and correct record subject to the 
following amendment:  

Item 11 – HIF Housing Outputs Task Group Update 

The first paragraph, second sentence be amended to read: 

“The agreement would facilitate additional pedestrian, cycle, and road 
capacity, along with the requirement for further housing development in the 
Town Centre with 4,555 homes across 13 sites, of which 1,251 had been 
identified in the Site Allocations Development Plan Document.”

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 

Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes – Reporting of Housing Complaints 

It had been proposed to include Housing complaints in the Performance and Financial 
Monitoring Information.  The matter remained under consideration to ensure the most 
appropriate place be found. 

Company Governance 

The matter had been raised at Executive, which had passed a recommendation to 
Council.  The matter was considered closed. 

Arrangements for Grants 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 September 2022

91

The matter had been fully debated at Council and was now considered closed. 

Work Programme – Review of the Constitution 

An item covering the topic had been added to the Committee agenda.  The matter was 
considered closed. 

Work Programme – Report on Insulation and Energy Efficiency 

An item had been added to the Work Programme and the matter was considered closed. 

Performance and Financial Monitoring Information – Review 

An item covering the topic had been added to the Committee agenda and the matter was 
considered closed. 

Performance and Financial Monitoring Information – Inclusion of Most Recent 

The most recent Performance and Financial Monitoring Information had been included in 
the agenda. 

Quarterly Noise Complaints Update 

The Work Programme had been amended to reflect the altered timetable for the Update.  It 
had been agreed that the report would be provided biannually and the matter was 
considered closed. 

Overview and Scrutiny Training 

Training had been provided to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee by South 
East Employers.  The matter was now considered closed. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

6. GUIDE TO SCRUTINY OF RISK AND COMMERCIALISATION OSC22-039 

The Committee had previously been presented with a report covering two items of 
guidance; the Overview and Scrutiny Guidance released by the then Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, subsequently renamed the Department for Levelling 
up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC); and The Good Scrutiny Guide by the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny.  The Guide to Scrutiny of Risk and Commercialisation had been brought to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to contextualise the previous guidance for when the 
Council’s Commercial Strategy was scrutinised. 

Kevin Foster, Strategic Director – Corporate Resources, reminded the Committee that 
elements of risk and commercialisation scrutiny had already been undertaken.  For 
instance, when the Financial Review was received, results of which had been integrated 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 September 2022

92

into the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  Changes to the Performance and Financial 
Monitoring Information were also a reflection of this scrutiny.  The Committee was to 
receive an update under Item 9. 

The Committee discussed the relevance of the Guidance in light of the most recent 
guidance on Local Government borrowing and investments for commercial return.  Kevin 
commented that Councils still needed to pursue other sources of income to supplement 
Council Tax and Business Rates.  Local Government was coming under greater scrutiny 
for its levels of risk and exposure and Councils needed to see how implementation of 
powers within the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill developed.

Members shared concerns about the Council’s performance on managing risk.  It was 
envisaged that going forward there would be a Corporate Strategic Risk Register which 
would be subject to scrutiny by Councillors.  To complement this, training for Councillors on 
how to scrutinise risk management had been arranged for 12th October 2022. 

It was explained that the newly filled role of Strategic Director of Corporate Resources was 
expected to oversee and combine the commercialisation work undertaken by Joanne 
McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, with the financial affairs work of 
Leigh Clarke, the Finance Director, and the work of Adam Walther, Head of Transformation 
and Digital. 

Kevin was asked to explain how Woking Borough Council approached commercialisation 
both as a business owner and as a lender.  For guidance, the Council employed the use of 
a Shareholder Advisory Service.  Additionally, the Company Governance Structure had 
recently changed; senior Officers of the Council were employed to boards of companies 
where Woking Borough Council had an interest.  The Officers would be required to balance 
the priorities of the company with the needs of the Council.  As a lender, responsibility lay 
with the statutory officers performing due diligence.  It was a necessity that any decision 
made aligned with a priority of the Council. 

Members asked Kevin to define Cultural Transformation, as referenced in the report.  
Although not something that could be reported on in the short-term, this had begun with the 
appointment of the new CEO and appointments of strategic directors.  It was necessary to 
remove single points of failure and ensure officers were empowered to make decisions.  
The Woking for All strategy that was under development was expected reflect the cultural 
transformation. 

Carter Jonas had been employed to review assets and stakeholders for the Strategic Asset 
Management Plan. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 September 2022

93

RESOLVED 

That (i) the guidance drawn up by the Association for Public Service 
Excellence (APSE) and the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) on the scrutiny of risk and commercialisation be noted;  

(ii) the Council’s integrated service and financial planning approach 
which has the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as its strategy 
for commercial, investment and financial resilience be noted;  

(iii) the role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in providing 
scrutiny on the Council’s approach to risk and commercialisation 
through the MTFS and specifically the Comprehensive Statement be 
noted; and 

(iv) the agreed update to the management actions in response to the 
Comprehensive Statement as a report on progress from the earlier 
scrutiny review of the Council’s investment and commercial approach 
and strategies be received and noted. 

7. FREEDOM LEISURE PERFORMANCE REVIEW OSC22-040 

[Note: Items 7 and 8 were presented and discussed together]. 

Steve May, Leisure Services Manager, presented the annual Freedom Leisure 
Performance Review. 

It was noted that Covid had continued to affect the running of the Freedom Leisure 
contract, for periods of the year it had been necessary to reduce capacity at the Leisure 
Centres and in classes.  Despite the continued impact of Covid, Woking’s leisure services 
had recovered to a greater degree than the national average reported by Sport England.  It 
was recognised that the opening of Eastwood Leisure Centre had contributed to this 
recovery. 

Freedom Leisure had paid a management fee of £240,000 to Woking Borough Council in 
the 2021-22 financial year.  This was compared with a payment of £690,000 before the 
pandemic.  The Committee asked what the likely return would be for the current financial 
year.  It was hoped that the payment for the 2022-23 year would be close to the pre-
Pandemic amount. 

The Committee raised concerns over the number of accidents across the sites and 
enquired why the threshold before further investigation took place was 0.10%.  Steve 
confirmed that 0.10% was an industry standard.  The primary source of accidents was the 
Inflatazone.  Most accidents were minor and were resolved with the application of a 
plaster.  Joanne McIntosh informed the Committee that she presented an annual Health 
and Safety report to the Standards and Audit Committee that included accidents at the 
Leisure Centres.  It was noted that any more serious accident would need to be 
investigated by Environment Health.  The Committee asked for an analysis of the most 
serious accidents to discover if there was a trend or if they were increasing. 

Members of the Committee questioned the need to reline the running track at Woking 
Sportsbox.  The work, which involved repainting the track lane lines, was required to 
ensure the track continued to meet national standards. 

The collaboration work between Freedom Leisure, Woking Borough Council and the NHS 
had continued to develop.  The physiotherapy department at St Peter’s Hospital was 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 September 2022

94

providing appointments and classes at the Leisure Facilities.  Work was being undertaken 
to see how the leisure facilities and their instructors could provide support to long-Covid 
sufferers.  A trial had recently started in conjunction with Surrey University and St Peter’s 
Hospital to provide ‘prehab’ services, measures to prepare people for forthcoming surgery.  
The aim of the trial was to see if improving their fitness before surgery aided recovery and 
outcomes. 

The Committee wished to know what incentives there were for Freedom Leisure to make 
business improvements.  Steve May advised that incentive came in part from Woking 
Borough Council’s satisfaction and what impact that would have when deciding on a future 
contract.  Incentive was also derived financially; the more business Freedom Leisure 
attracted, the greater their revenue was. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

8. SURVEY OF LEISURE FACILITY USERS OSC22-041 

Steve May, Leisure Services Manager, presented the annual Survey of Leisure Facility 
users to the Committee. 

It was noted that many complaints arose from the inability to book certain activities online. 
Steve explained that the provider of the software used by Freedom Leisure in Woking, XN 
Leisure, was currently developing the software to enable comprehensive online booking. 

Another common source of complaints centred around communication.  It was explained 
that the telephone system had not been updated since Freedom Leisure had been 
awarded the contract to manage the Centre.   

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

9. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REVIEW OSC22-042 

Pino Mastromarco, Corporate Strategy Manager, presented a report on the proposed 
changes to the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information.  The replacement for 
the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information, locally known as the Green Book, 
would be referred to as the ‘Woking for All Performance Report’, or ‘Performance Report’ 
for short, and would be published on a quarterly basis. 

It was envisaged that two iterative reports would be produced complementary to the 
Performance and Financial Monitoring Information before full adoption for the 2023/24 
municipal year. 

The Committee discussed the proposal to remove the Treasury Management Information 
from the Performance Report, as outlined in paragraph 4.17 of the report.  Whilst it was 
noted that the proposal had been made in recognition that the information was unlikely to 
change during the year, members supported a suggestion that it should be retained as an 
appendix to the Performance Report. 

RECOMMENDED TO THE EXECUTIVE 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 September 2022

95

That the revised structure and content of the Financial and Performance 
Monitoring Information, as set out in the report, be agreed, subject to the 
Treasury Management Information being retained as an appendix. 

10. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OSC22-044 

Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, informed the Committee of 
the plan to rewrite the Constitution.  Joanne noted that the Constitution had been regularly 
updated since it had first been adopted.  However, a fundamental review of the 
Constitution was now the best course of action as it needed streamlining and modernising.  
The review would seek to make the Constitution easier to read, with flow charts to be 
developed to explain complex processes. 

The Committee discussed the proposed timetable and recommended that, in light of the 
delays resulting from the passing of the Queen, the timings set out in the report should be 
extended, with the Members seeking to ensure that there was sufficient time to consult on 
every part of the Constitution.  It was noted that a new Constitution could be adopted at 
any time during the year, outside of the Election period. 

In response to questions raised, Joanne confirmed that the Constitution would continue to 
be kept under constant review and that, as part of the Annual Corporate Governance 
Statement, a yearly update would be provided to the Standards and Audit Committee. 

The Chairman reaffirmed the Committee’s view that there should be sufficient time during 
the writing of a new Constitution to allow plenty of Member involvement. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME OSC22-038 

The Chairman introduced the report on the updated Work Programme, noting that there 
were three suggested additions to the Work Programme.  It was hoped that resources 
would be allocated to ensure they were brought forward by the end of the Municipal Year. 

Officers were asked whether it would be possible to bring forward the Insulation and 
Energy Efficiency report, currently scheduled for the meeting on 21 November 2022.  The 
Committee was informed that the report was dependent on the October energy price cap 
announcement and therefore could not be brought forward.  It was further asked whether 
the report could be split to enable the insulation aspect to be brought to the October 
meeting of the Committee.  The matter would be considered outside of the meeting. 

Members of the Committee discussed the overall content of the Work Programme and, in 
view of concerns that the Programme lacked variety, the Chairman encouraged Members 
to submit suggestions for topics for future consideration.   

RESOLVED 

That the Work Programme be noted. 

12. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Committee was invited to raise any points in respect of the recently published 
Performance and Financial Monitoring Information. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 September 2022

96

Louise Strongitharm, Strategic Director of Communities, was asked how identification and 
repurposing of empty homes was progressing.  It was remarked that there had so far been 
no new empty homes brought back into use in the current Municipal Year.  Louise noted 
that many cases took considerable time, often having to be handled sensitively.  
Additionally, the data for empty homes came in tranches from Council Tax at several points 
throughout the year and therefore work on newly found empty homes could only happen 
after these data transfers.  It was for these reasons that no empty homes had been brought 
back into use for the year to date. 

An Empty Homes Plan was due to be presented at the Executive on 17 November 2022. 

RESOLVED 

That the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (July 2022) be 
noted.

13. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE OSC22-045 

The Committee received an update report for the Economic Development Task Group. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

14. HIF TASK GROUP UPDATE OSC22-046 

The Committee received an update report for the Housing Infrastructure Fund Task Group. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

15. HOUSING TASK GROUP UPDATE OSC22-047 (VERBAL UPDATE) 

Housing Task Group – 27 July 2022 

Councillor Tahir Aziz, Chairman of the Housing Task Group, provided a verbal update on 
the meeting of the Housing Task Group that had taken place on 27 July 2022. 

A review of the Selective Licence Scheme introduced into parts of Canalside Ward had 
been received by the Task Group and its success had been considered.  The purpose of 
the scheme had been to improve the housing standard in the Private Rented Sector.  
Approximately 1000 licenses had been issued in the five years that the scheme had run.  It 
had been expected that the scheme would generate between £600,000 and £800,000 in 
revenue for the Council.  However, the scheme had not generated the expected revenue 
and had cost the Council money to administer.  The scheme was due to end in March 2023 
and could not be automatically renewed.  It had been deemed unviable to consider a new 
scheme and instead a set of Amenity Standards would be adopted to aid enforcement 
powers in the Private Rented Sector. 

The Chairman requested a written report for future Housing Task Group updates to allow 
Members of the Committee to consider comments ahead of the meeting. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 September 2022

97

Housing Task Group – 22 September 2022 

Louise Strongitharm, Strategic Director of Communities, provided a verbal update on the 
most recent meeting of the Housing Task Group. 

Updates on two standing items had been received: Housing Services Update; and 
Affordable Housing Delivery Update. 

Dan Ashe, Senior Planning Policy Officer, had sought input from the Housing Task Group 
on the Affordable Housing Delivery Supplementary Planning Document that was due to be 
presented at Executive on 17 November 2022. 

The Task Group had also discussed the Council’s planned response to the Government 
consultation on introducing a price cap to social rented properties. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.57 pm

Chairman: Date:


